ORICHNAL

' BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 58851

In the Matter of the Application of )
CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, )
a corporatiom, for Authority to lIncrease i

Application No. 40665

its Rates and Charges for its Water
System serving the Niles-Decoto area in
Alameda County. 3

Graham James & Rolph, by Boris H. Lakusta, for applicant.

Mrs. Geraldine Rumsey, protestant.
Frank rabiano and Joseph Caldeira, intexested parties.
Wililam C. Bricca and John R. Gillanders, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

By the above-entitled application f£iled December 12, 1958,
Citizeas Utilities Company of California, a corporation, seeks
authority of this Commission to increase its rates and charges for
water service rendered in its Niles-Decoto District, Alameda County,
‘py a gross annual amount of $40,656.
Public Hearings

Public hearings were held before Examiner E. Ronald Foster
at Fremont on March 24 and 25 and at San Francisco on March 27, 1959.
On the third day of hearing, the matter was submitted on the record,
subject to the late filing by applicant of two exhibits. The filing
of those exhibits was completed on May 27, 1959.

In the meantime, on April 27, 1959, counsel for applicant

had filed a "Memorandum of Differences between Applicant Company and




A. 40665 - AG

Staff of Public Utilities Commission', together with a petition re-
questing the Commission to set aside the submission in this proceed-~
ing and to reopen the matter. By the Commission's oxrder dated

May 19, 1959, the matter was reopened only for the purpose of re-
celving and considering the said memorandum, together with similar
memoranda in reply thereto to be £iled not later than May 29, 1959,

by other parties or appearances, should they so desire, and on which

latter date the nmatter was to be again submitted for decision. The

only reply received was one filed by the staff counsel on May 29,
1959. The matter is now ready for decision.

Applicant's Request

Basically, applicant requests the Commission to establish
rates for water service which will enable applicant to realize a
7.5 percent rate of return on its rate base. Exhibit D of the
application and also exhibits presented by applicant at the hearing
indicate that the total operating revenues estimated at the rates
proposed in the application would be approximately &44% percent more
than the corresponding revenues obtainable at the present rates.

Rates, Present and Proposed

The preseﬁtly filed rates for genmeral metered service have
been iIn effect since June 16, 1953. Rates for public fire protection
service were made effective May 1, 1956. Applicant is also rendering
private fire protection service for which no tariff has been filed
and it now seeks authority to establish a rate for such service
somewhat higher than that presently being charged. The following
comparative tabulation summarizes the present rates and those pro-

posed by applicant as set forth in Exhibit G of its application:




A, 40665 DR

General Metered Service

ntity Rates
xSt cu.ft., or less .
Next 1,400 cu.ft., per
100 WD £t. LA N N N NN N WY N N
Next 1,000 cu, ft., per
100 cu. ft. csBsOaPREBIIIOGTOSDS
Over 3,000 cu, ft., per
100 cu. ft. PSSO FOPTSIEIOOOS

Minimm Charge
Tor 5/8 x %74-inch meter

For 3/4=-inch meter
For l-ireh meter
For 1%-inch meter
For 2=-inch meter
For 3-inch meter
For 4-inch meter

Private Fire
Protection Service

For each customer-owned-and-
maintained hydrant ccccececcas

Public Fire Hydrant Service

For each company-owned-and-
maintained hydrant:
mlarf e L I B O B O O Y B N N NN
Std. double outlet type ..

Per Meter Per Month

Present
Rates

$ 1.60
.15
.12

1.60

2.00
3.00

6.00 ’

10.00
17.00
25.00

Yroposed
Rates

Increase
Percent

$ 3.00 87.5%
.20 -
15
.12

3.00
4.00
5.00
10.00
17.50
30.00
45.00

Per Hydrant Per Month

Present

Rates

$ 1.50

Niles Decoto

Increase
Percent

Proposed
Rates

$ 2.00

Niles &
Decoto

33.3%

Niles Decoto

$2.50 $2.50
6.00 3.00

(Red_Figure)

The next tabulation shows a comparison of the cost of

$3.00 20.0%
4.25 (29,2 ) 41.7

metered service of water for several usages, computed on a bimonthly

basis and assuming service through a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter:

Bimonthly Consumption
Cubic Feet

o to 1,200 L BN NI B B N N
1’600 ...............‘.
2,000 SO sbdoe PPl aSS
2,700 (Average) ..e...
3’000 L N X N N N N N NN NN NN N
5,000 LR N N N N N N N W N NN NN N

10’000 LR N B N NN N R NN RN NN N
20’000 (A X BN NN N NNNNNNNNS
30’000 *S SO POTSTDISPOTPPTOESS
40,000 LA X N N K NN N W N NN NN N J
50,000 LA N N W N NN NN NN NN NN

Bimonthly Billin

Proposed

ncrecse

Rates Percent

$ 6.00
6.80

13.
19.
31.40
463,40
55.40
67.40

7
S
9.
3
9




A. 40665 %

Customer Participation

One customer testified in protest to the quality of the
water which is admittedly rather hard and which she asserted makes
it necessary to use large quantities of detergents, claiming that
soap i1s ineffective. She complained of "an alkali fila" and
" deposits of a gummy substance on her washer and other surfaces.

Two other customers, testifying om behalf of the residents
and merchants of Decoto, expressed comcerm over the high percentage
increase in the minimum charge proposed for the usual 5/8 x 3/4-inch
metered service and its effect on the many small users. They also
mentioned the hardness of the water and stated that many of the
water users find it necessary to have water softeners in their homes.
While they did not oppose a small raise in water rates, these
witnesses indicated that they would oppose a large increase without
improvement in water pressures, which they alleged had been deficient
in the past and were still low in at least one area at the time of |
the hearing.

A fourth customer testified as an employee of the Decotdl/
Fire Protection District and as ome of the Board of Directors'of the
Union City Chamber of Commerce. He stated that water pressures had
improved in the last several years as a result of larger mains which
had been installed by the applicant, and that this better éervice
warranted some increase in the water rates. Although water pressure
conditions had improved in the town of Decoto itself, there was still
need for improvement in the higher areas known as Cascade Gardens
and Tamarack. A new eight-inch line recently installed in that

vicinity was expected to remedy the situation.

1
& A part of the community of Decoto has now been officially
lacorporated as a portion of Uniom City.




A. 40665 AG

2
Another customer testifled as a resideat of Nileé"/and as

a taxpayer interested in the general economy of the area, partic-
ularly fire insurance rates, as affected by the water service and
facilities, and the cost thereof. Based on a report which had been
made by the fire underwriters that the installation of larger mains
and standard fire hydrants, among other things, was necessary to
lower the fire insurance rates, this witness stated that the
improvements made by applicant during the past three years had helped
to accomplish that objective. He considered this to be a salient
factor in the consideration of the proper level of rates for water

service.

SWEAEY 8f SNOWINE)

Applicant’s detailed results of operation report, Exhibit

No. 2, was prepared prior to the filing of 1ts application in

December, 1958, The summary of earnings, Table 11l-A thereof, is the
same as Exhibit D attached to the application and shows the following
estimated rates of returm:

Estimated Rate of Return, Percent

Present Rates FEOposea Rates

1957 Recorded 5.387% -
1958 Actual 2 4.86 -
1958 Adjusted 3.99 9.677%
1959 Estimated 2,77 7.50

4 Based on 10 months recorded and 2 months estimated.

Using the same proposed rates, applicant revised its
revenue estimates to reflect later studies of precipitation and
temperature data shown in its Exhibit No. 6. Applicant also revised
its construction budget for 1959 to include $22,000 for additional
mains. The effect of these and minor other revisions was incorpora-

ted in a supplement report, Exhibit No. 3.

27.A part of the community of Niles has now become incorporated
as a portion of the City of Fremont.

-5




" A. 40665 AG

The respective showings of applicant and the Commission
staff for the year 1959 are compared in the following tabulation
condensed from applicant's Exhibit No. 3 and the staff's Exhibit
No. 10 in this proceeding: _

Year 1959 Estimated

Present Rates Proposed Rates
Average Year End
Item Applicant Staff Applicant Staff Applicant

Operating Revenues  $ 89,938 $ 97,840 $130,030 $135,820 $130,030
Operating Expenses
_Bﬁ__g-_xg__"eration Maint. 43,833 41,920 43,833 41,920 43,833

General Taxes 12,850 13,040 12,850 13,040 13,878
Depreciation 15,467 13,700 15,467 13,700 16,619
Taxes on Income 7,541 8,410 29,158 28,890 27,983

Total WL 700 I0LWE 913K I0Z,313
Net Operating Revenue 10,247 20,770 28,722 38,270 27,717
Depreciated Rate Base 415,768 376,000 415,768 376,000 439,525
Rate of Return 2.46%  5.52%  6.91% 10.187%  6.31%

Analysis of the foregoing tabulation and of the testimony
relating thereto discloses some significant differences between the
estimates submitted by the applicant and by the staff, which will be
discussed under the headings indicated.

1. Operating Revenues

The considerable differences between the two estimates of
v operating revenues are mostly due to dissimilar methods of estimating
the average consumption of water by the metered customers, the average
number of such customers being in close agreement.
Applicant based its estimates of average consumption per
customer on averages for the years 1954 through 1957 since the
| averages of rainfall and téﬁperature for those four years were very

‘i close to the long-term averages for the years 1929 through 1957, as’




" A. 40665 g

determined from data supplied by the U. S. Weather Bureau for its
Oakland s;ation, Exhibit No. 6. On this basis, after deducting for
three relatively large water users whose usage will be nonrecurring,
applicant's engineer witness determined the four-year average annual
consumption per metered customer and the corresponding average annual
revenue, which results he used in estimating revenues from metered
service at present rates for both years 1958 and 1959.

The staff engineer, based on his study of unit consumption
for the past nine years, observed an upward trend which he continued
into the year 1959, and thereupon he estimated gemeral metered
revenues, using an average annual consumption per customer and a
corresponding average annual revenue somewhat higher thsn applicant.
In determining the upward trend, this witness did not fully
compensate for the loss of the three nonrecurring water users and he
also made some use of the metered sales in 1958. The weather data
shows that, while total rainfall for the year 1958 was much greater
than normal, during the seven significant water consumption months
of May through November the precipitation was far less than normal,
and also that the average temperatures during 1958 were generally
about three degrees higher than the average of the four preceding
years and than the mean for the long-term period 1929-1957. There-
fore, it is evident that 1958 was an abnormal year, which partly
accounts for the fact that average consumption and the resulting
average revenues from metered sales in that year were appreciably
above those for the more recent previous years.

However, the adjusted statistics as developed by applicant
show a continuing increase in average revenue per customer ffom 1954

to 1557. The observed upward trend for those most recent prior




A. 40665 * AG. = .

years cannot be ignored. By continuing the trends from 1954 to 1957
through 1958 and into 1959, an average annual consumption per
metered customer and the corresponding average annual revenue for
1959 have been developed which are considered to be reasonable and
will be adopted herein for estimating metered revenues for 1959 at
present rates.

Another element in the difference between the two estimates
of metered revenues is the variance in the percentage increase re-
sulting from the application of the rates proposed by applicant.
Applicant's estimate of revenues at proposed rétes is 4& percent more
than at present rates whereas the staff's estimate is about 42
percent more. This accounts for the fact that the difference between
the two estimates at proposed rates is substantizally less than the
corresponding difference at present rates. The staff's method is
considered the more accurate and will be used in the estimation of
revenues at the rates hereinafter authorized.

The differences between the two sets of estimated revenue
other than from the metered sales are relatively minor. The staff's
estimates are considered to be more accurate and will be adopted
herein as reasonable. -

2. Operation and Maintenance Expenses

A comparison of the two showings reveals no substantial
differences in the costs of operating and maintaining the water system,
other than those classed as administrative, general and miscellaneous ;
expenses. The staff's estimate of this class of expenses is lower
than applicant's. The principal r;ason for the difference lies in
the differing methods used in estimating the construction éredit
element of the mutual service charges allocated from the Stamford

and Redding offices. A review of the staff's justification of its




A. 40665 g

results, which were not challenged by cross-examination, leads to
the conclusion that the staff's methods used in estimating adminis-
trative and general expenses are consistent and realistic. The
staff's amount appears reasonable and will be adopted.

3. General Taxes

The staff's estimate of taxes, other than those based on
income, is slightly higher than applicant’'s. The staff's estimate
will be further increased to the amount adopted herein to account
for ad valorem taxes on the somewhat greater construction budget
hereinafter discussed.

4. Depreciation

The staff's estimate of depreciation is less than
applicant's, due partly to the use of somewhat longer remaining
lives for some classifications of utility plant and partly to
differences in the treatment of certain retirements. The staff's
witness stated that he had reviewed applicant's estimates and his
testimony fully describes his reasons for this departure from the
results as estimated by applicant. The staff's estimate is consid-
ered reasonable and will be used except for a small upward revision
to take into account the depreciation ou the somewhat larger con-
struction budget herelnafter discussed.

5. Taxes on Income

In the foregoing tabulation, both the applicant's and the
staff's estimates of operating expenses, net revenues and rates of
return reflect income taxes based on the assupption of straight-line
depreciation and state corporation franchise taxes c¢omputed at a
rate of 4 percent. The Commission takes official notice of the fact
that the state corporation franchise tax rate has been increased from
4 percent to 5% percent and the results herein adopted reflect such

Increase.




 A. 40665 g

Beginning with the year 1954, applicant has taken
advantage of accelerated depreciation permitted by the provisions of
Section 167 of the Intermal Revenue Code. Applicant's witness
testified, however, that applicant intends to abandon its past
practice in this respect and to return to the method of calculating
depreciation expense on the straight-line basis in view of the
Commission's decisions in recent proceedings wherein the applicant
gained no advantage from such acceleration.

In support of its testimony, applicant presented Exhibit
No. & which is a commitment respecting accelerated depreciatiom.
Applicant declares that if the Commission determines in this pro-
ceeding that the tax deferral resulting from the use of accelerated
depreciation in the calculation of federal income taxes should flow
through into earnings for rate-making purposes, then applicant
commits itself for the property involved in this application to
elect and use the straight-line method of depreciation for income
tax purposes. The commitment shows that for the years 1959 and 1960
applicant will use straight-line depreciation for all plant additions
including those made in the years 1953 and prior, for which
straight-line depreciation was taken during the fears 1955 through
1958; those made in the years 1954, 1955 and 1956, for which the
applicant claimed accelerated depreciation computed by the
sum~of-the-years digits method, for the tax years 1955 through 1958;
and those made during the years 1957 and 1958 for which applicant
claimed accelerated depreciation computed by the declining balance

method, for the tax years 1957 and 1958.




A. 40665 AG

Late-filed Exhibit No. 7 is a copy of a letter dated April
3, 1959, from the U. S. Treasury Department addressed to applicant's
tax consultants, wherein reference is made to an application dated
February 9, 1959, requesting permission for the applicant in this
proceeding to changze from the sum-of-the-years digits method of
computing depreciation to the straight-line method, to become.
effective for the year ending December 31, 1959. The requested
permission was granted contingent upon the agreement of the
applicant to certain terms and conditions. Late-filed Exhibit No. 7,
Supplemental, is a copy of a letter addressed to the Commissioner of
Internal Revenue, dated May 18, 1959, and signed by applicant’s
treasurer, accepting the said terms and conditions set forth in the
letter of April 3, 1959.

The question as to what rate treatment should be accorded
to accelerated depreciation tax accruals and reserves for deferred
taxes is being investigated by the Commission under Case No. 6148.
Until such case is decided, applicant should keep the Commission
informed as to its election of computing depreciaticn expense for
income tax purposes for the years subsequeat to 1959 by January lst
of each year until a final decision has been issued in Case No. 6148
and the Commission will promptly move to adjust the rates herein
authorized in such manner as may be found appropriate. For the
purposes of this decision only, pending final decision by this

Commission on the treatment to be accorded accelerated depreciation

for rate wmaking purposes, the tax expense for rate making purposes

herein will te determined on the basis of straight-line depreciation
z2fter crediting to the Federal Income Tax Account interest calcula-

ted on the derived reserve for income taxes at the fair rate of




A. 40665 AG”

return on applicant's rate base herein adopted. The interest

BEEALL 10 TOL§ proceeding will be $370.

Applicant also Antroduced ExXnibit Noe. 3 winlch 1is a further

commitment respecting certain deductions which for accounting and
rate-making purposes have been capitalized, or charged to the
depreciation reserve account, but which have been taken as en
expense item (deduction) for federal income tax purposes. In the
current proceeding, the staff has followed applicant's past practice
in taking the deductions itemized in this commitment. In the event
that applicant actually changes its practice by not taking such
dedﬁctions, the Commission will give due consideration thereto in
connection with any later proceedings.

The staff's method of computing taxes based om income will
be adopted for the test year 1959, adjusted for the current
5% percent state corporation franchise tax rate,'the interest credic
on the derived reserve for income taxes as mentioned above, and with
appropriate amounts determined on the basis of the revenues and
expenses as revised herein.

6. Rate Base

Applicant's estimate of the weighted average deprecilated
xrate base 1s higher than the staff's estimate for 1959, the differ-
ence consisting of the following components:

Utility Plant $ 28,287
Depreciation Reserve (Z.422)
Materials and Supplies 7,623
Working Capital 6,330
Rounding Off

Total $ 39,

(Red Figure)




A. 40665 AG.

Part of the large amount of $28,287 pertaining to plant

is due to different methods of weighting but most of it is caused
by the modification of the 1959 construction budget, determined upon
by applicant shortly before the hearing, to add the installation of
a ten-inch pipeline from the Decoto storage tank to be completed in
April or May, 1959, at an estimated cost of $22,000, of which the
staff had no notice in time to give it consideration. In addition
to certain specific items, the applicant had previously iacluded in
its construction budget for that year an amount of $6,000 for
blacket items under $500 each and a further amount of $16,000 for
unspecified items which might cost more than $500 each. The record
'shows that the estimated allowance of $16,000 was, in effect, in-
creased to a $22,000 amount to cover the estimated cost of the said
ten-inch pipeline, since the testimony by applicant’s witnesses
fails to disclose that applicant anticipates the construction during
1959 of any major item not previously included in the budget. There-
fore, the amount of applicant's construction budget, as previously
reviewed by the staff and accepted for the purposes of this pro-
ceeding, will be increased by an amount of $6,000. However, the
staff's method of weighting will be used, since it appears to con-
form closely to applicant's actual accounting procedures im record-
ing plant additionms.

The negative difference of $2,422 for the depreciation
reserve follows from the staff's treatment of depreciation expense,
which is considered proper and reasonable. Amounts included in
rate base for materials and supplies and for working capital are
determined by judgment. A review of the several factors involved in
such determination leads to the conclusion that the staff's amounts

are the more justifiable and reasonable.




A. 40665 AG

Although no adjustment to rate base was made in this
proceeding to give effect to repurchasing from the parent company
of main extension contracts originating with the Califormia company's
Niles-Decoto district because the effect on the ratepayers of thie
district is negligible in this instance, such transactions result
in a profit to the absentee parent company which the subsidiary
company has capitalized. This repurchasing arrangement by affiliated
companies can have a tremendous effect on the met revenue and,
although the adjustment in the instant case would be negligible, it
cannot be overlooked. Therefore, applicant is placed on notice that
this type of associated company transaction constitutes improper use
of an affiliate to the ultimate detriment of the ratepayer.

In view of all of the evidence, for the year 1959 a
weighted average amount of $381,100 will be adopted as a reasonable
rate base upon which to test the reasonableness of the revenues
estimated as obtainable at the rates proposed by applicant and at the
rates to be authorized in this proceeding.

7. Trend of Earnings

To demonstrate its claim that there will occur substantial

decline in the rate of return between 1959 and 1960, applicant
estimated the rate of return at its proposed rates, for the year
1959, on a year-end rate base as shown in the right hand column of
the foregoing tabulationm. Such rate base gives full weight to the
1959 plant additions needed to maintain and improve service but
which are largely non-revenue-producing facilities and are non-

recurring. The difference between the rates of return estimated by




A. 40665 4G

applicant on the two rate bases represents a claimed decline of
0.6 percent, due solely to the full year effect of such additionms.

It should be pointed out that applicant's estimate of the
rate of return on the year-end rate base for 1959 is subject to
discrepancies similar to those discussed hereinabove as being
applicable to the estimated rate of return on the weighted average
rate base for the same year. Moreover, applicant has used the same
revenues for the year-end results as those estimated as obtainable
from the average number of customers, rather than from the increased
number of customers who would be receiving service at the end of
the year.

However, it is not possible for the increased rates to be
authorized herein to be in effect during the whole of 1959, the year
on which applicant's operations have been analyzed. In the light of
all of the evidence, it is apparent that applicant will experience
8 decline in the rate of return and that the level of rates based on
the year 1939 should take that factor into account. It further
appears that a declire of about 0.65 percent may be expected to occur
within the next twelve months.

Rate of Return

Summarizing, after adjusting for the amounts found reason-
able in the foregoing discussion, the following tabulation sets forth
the adopted results of applicant's operations for the year 1959 as
estimated at present rates, at applicant's proposed rates, and at

the rates hereinafter authorized.




A, 40665 AG.

RESULTS OF OPERATION AS ADOPTED

1959 Estimated
Present Proposed Authorized
Item Rates - Rates Rates

Qgeratin% Revenues
neral Metere $ 87,700 $124,770 $104,420

Miscellaneous Other 6,700 6,830 6,830

Total 954,400 ISLe00 TILZS0
erating Expenses
Gperatﬁon E Maintenance 30,890 30,890 30,890

Administrative & General 11,030 11,030 11,030
General Taxes 13,150 13,150 13,150
Depreciation 13,750 13,750 13,750
Income Taxes 5,970 26,290 15,180

Total 7570 331 AT

Net Operating Revenue 19,610 36,490 27,250
Weighted Average _
Depreciated Rate Base 381,100 381,100 381,100

Rate of Return 5.15% 9.57% 7.15%

The evidence demonstrates, as the foregoing tabulatioms
indicate, that revenues obtained from existing water’rates are in-
adequate to meet applicant's reasonable needs and that applicant
is entitled to increased revenues. However, the rates which appli-
cant has proposed would yield revenues considerably greater than a
reasonable return would require.

Rate Schedules

In its proposed schedule of rates for general metered
service, applicant has proposed no increase in the quantity rates
except for the first 600 cublc feet of water per month. Applicant
has also proposed substantial increases in the minimum charges for
the various meter sizes. The effect of increasing zross revenues
by the method proposed by applicant would be to place a large portion
of the increase on the small usage customers. The reasonableness of

doing so cannot be evaluated in the absence of an analysis of the cost




A. 40665 AG.

of service. Therefore, in the schedule of rates for general metered
service hereinafter authorized, the rates and minimum charges will
be designed to provide a fairly uniform percentage of increase for
all classes of customers.

Applicant's proposed rate for private fire protection
sexvice appears reasonable and will be authorized. Applicant's
proposal to eliminate unjustifiable inequities between the two fire
districts in the area which now exist under the preseantly filed rates
for public fire hydrant service appears to be desirable; the rates
proposed for the two types of hydrants ceem to be reasonable and they
will be authorized.

Recommendations

In addition to its recommendations pertalning to filing
of up-to-date maps and revised tariff sheets, the staff recommended

tﬁat applicant install suitable water measuring devices at each

source of supply. Applicant will be required to comply with these

recommendations.

Findings and Conclusions

The Commission finds and concludes that the estimates of
operating revenues, expenses, including depreclation and taxes, and
the rate base as revised hereln, reasonably represent the results
of applicant's operations in its Niles-Decoto District for the
year 1959 and they will be and hereby are adopted for the purposes
of this proceeding.

After considering all the evidence, we find that applicant
is entitled to a portion of the rellef sought and that an order
should be issued revising and increasing the rates for water service

to the extent set forth In Appendix A following the order herein.




A. 40665 AG

As indicated by a foregoing tabulation, the rates hereinafter
aﬁthorized are estimated to produce for the year 1959 total oper-
ating revenues of about $111,250, had such rates been made effective
at the beglaning of the year, which revenues are $16,850, or approx-
imately 18 percent, more than those estimated to be obtainable from
rates presently in effect, After due allowance for all reasonable
operating expenses, depreciation and taxes amounting to $84,000, the
resulting net revenue of $27,250 represents a rate of return of
7.15 percent on the depreciated rate base of $381,100. In view of
an indicated decline of 0.65 percent in the rate of return during
the next 12 months, the Commission concludes that the water rates
authorized herein will produce earnings sufficient to afford appli-
cant an opportunity to earn a rate of return of 6.5 percent for the
immediate future, which rate of return we find to be fair and reason-
able.

We find, therefore, that the increases in rates and
charges authorized herein are justified and that the present rates
and charges, insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed,

are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

Citizens Utilities Company of California, a coxrporation,
having applied to this Commission for an order authorizing increases
in rates and charges for water services rendered to customers in
its Niles-Decoto District, a public hearing having been held, the
Commission having been fully informed thereon, the matter having

been submitted and now being ready for decision based upon the

evidence and the findings and conclusions thereon expressed in the

foregoing opinion,




A. 40665 AG *

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:
1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with

this Commission, on or after the effective date of this order and

in conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, the

schedules of rates attached to this order as Appendix A and, om not

less than five days' notice to this Commission and to the public, to
make such rates effective for all such services rendered on and
after September 1, 1959.

2. Within forty-five days after the effective date of thig
order, applicant shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission,
in conformity with the provisions of Gemeral Order No. 96, rules
governing customer relations revised to reflect present-day operating
practices and a revised tariff service area map.

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,

applicant shall file four copies of a comprehensive map drawm to

an indicated scale not smallexr than 400 feet to the inch, delineating
by approprilate markings various tracts of land and territory served;
the principal water production, storage and distribution facilities;

and the location of the various water system properties of applicant.




A. 40665 AG ®

4. Not later than December 31, 1959, applicant shall install
suitable water measuring devices at each production facility in its
Niles=-Decoto District and shall notify the Commission ic writing

within ten days after all such measuring devices have been

installed.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
Dated at oo Francweo california, this 4277

day of » 1959. %

President

Commissioners

Cozmissioner...Xoter B Uitehell . , belng
necessarily absent, ¢id not participate
in the disposition of thls proceeding.




a. w0665 @ @

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

Schedule No. ND-1

Niles=Decoto Tariff Ares
QENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABITITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

ITORY

The coamunities of Niles and Decoto, and vicinity, included generslly

within the bounderles of the City of Fremont and Unifon City, respectively,
Alomeda County.

RATES Per Meter
Per Month
Quantity Rates:

First 600 Cu.ﬁ. °r 1638 AL L EE RS ENE A NRNF NN FYNY N $1-9°

Next 1,400 cuofto, per 100 C‘u.i‘t. Ssassacosrvesenne -24.
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cWefte ceeccccecsccscane «17
Over 5,000 cu.fte, per 100 CRuffe ceesvceccssasvons VA
Minimm Charge:
For 5/8 x 3/4~inCh MOLOI vevececenarccssccaranasess 1.90
For 3/L~3DCh BMOLOT wevenssececcnconoscsanannne 3.00
For 1"inCh mﬁter [ X RN ERE YR NN Y W RW R W RN R Ay 4-50
For lé‘-ian noter GssassssssnvressaserReaseRe 7.50
For &mch meter .I...‘....l..‘l..."“.ll'. lz.m
For 3=inch Meter sicvececesecnscccncsescoces 20.00
For APinCh mehr (AR L A RN YR RN NYRE Y RNEY NN EYERY BOCw

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
%0 the gquantity of water which thet minimm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




APFENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. ND-Z

Niles=Decoto Tariff Aren
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

CA TY

Applicadle to all service to fire hydrants used for private fire
protection purposes.
JERRITORY

The communities of Niles and Decoto, and vicinity, included geverally
within the boundarles of the City of Fremont and Undon City, respectively,
Alameds County. '

RATE Per Mornth
FOI' OﬂC-h mt LA R RN (AR A A AN RS N A ENRERERE N Y X ] $2.0°

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. EHydrants, service pipes and comnections therefor will be furnished,
installed and maintained gt the cost of the customer.

2. If 2 distribution main does not exist in the street or alley
adjacent to the premises to be served, then a service main from the nearsst
existing main of adequate capacity shell be installed at the cost of the
applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund.

3. For water delivered for other than fire extinguishing purposes,

charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. ND-1, Gemeral
Metered Service.

4o  Tho utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may
be available from time to time as & result of its normal operation of the
system.




Sckhedule No. ND-5

N4logm Tar A
PUBLIC FIRE EYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to duly organized or
incorporated fire districts or other political subdivisions of the State.

TERRITCRY

The commmities of Niles and Decoto, and vicinity, included geverslly
within the boundaries of the City of Fremont and Union City, respectively,
Alsmeda County.

RATES Per Month

For each wharf type hydTAnt eeeececcseccccsccccsccscnee $3.00
For each standard, double outlet, BFATANY weeeecevecses 4e25

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The cost of installation and meintenance of hydrants will be borne
by thﬂ utili'ty-

2. Relocation of apy hydrant will be at the expense of the party
Tequesting relocation.

3. For water delivered for other then fire extinguishing purposes,

charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. ND-1, General
Metered Service.

4» The utility will supply only such water st such pressure as may be
avallable from time to time as a result of its nermal operation of the
system,




